BEFORE THE WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD
In The Matter Of the Hearing Of: LCB No. T-516

SUPER CII, INC FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARD
d/b/a SUPER C

1809 N ASH STREET
SPOKANE, WA 99205

LICENSEE
UBINO. 6025501250010001
TVN: 14346/4Q9014D

THIS MATTER having come before the Washington State Liquor Control Board
(Board) and the Washington State Liquor Control Board Education and Enforcement Division
having been represented by its attorneys, ROBERT M. MCKENNA, Attorney General, and
Brian J. Considine, Assistant Attorney General, and Gurmej Singh (Representative for Licensee),
SUPER C II, INC d/b/a SUPER C, and the parties having voluntarily entered into a
stipulated settlement agreement for Liquor Control Board Case No. T-516, arising from
Tobacco Violation Notice (TVN) No. 14346/4Q9014D, and the Board having considered the
stipulated settlement agreement and Enforcement's memorandum recommending acceptance
of the stipulated settlement agreement, and the Board having had the opportunity to review the
file materials maintained in this case, now therefore;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Stipulated Settlement Agreement for Case Number
T-516 is approved and that the violation set forth in Tobacco Violation Notice No.

14346/4Q9014D is sustained.
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It is FURTHER ORDERED that the abdve-referenced violation is the fourth violation of
its kind in a two-year period, and carries a penalty of a one thousand five hundred dollar ($1,500)
monetary penalty and a one-year suspension of its tobacco license.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that there shall be no suspension or monetary penalty
associated with this violation because the Licensee has sold the business and no longer operates
under the license. The violation will be a matter of record, and may be considered by the Board
if the Licensee applies for a tobacco license in the future.

Dated this & J day W, 2010.

WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD
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BEFORE THE WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF: LCB NO. T-516
SUPER C II, INC. d/b/a SUPER C STIPULATED SETTLEMENT
: AGREEMENT
1809 N. ASH STREET
SPOKANE, WA 99205
LICENSEE

UBINO. 6025501250010001
AVN NO. 14346/4Q9014D

The Washington State Liquor Control Board Education and Enforcement Division
(Enforcement) represented by its attorneys ROBERT M. MCKENNA, Attorney General, and
BRIAN J. CONSIDINE, Assistant Attorney General, and the Licensee, SUPER C II, INC. |
d/b/a SUPER C (Licensee) of Spokane, Washington, through its representative, GURME]J
SINGH, hereby enter into this stipulated settlement agreement for Liquor Control Board Case
No. T-516.

L INTRODUCTION

1. The Washington State Liquor Control Board, by Complaint, alleged that on or
about January 14, 2009, the above-named Licensee, sold/supplied tobacco to a person under
the age of eighteen (18), contrary to RCW 26.28.080 and is subject to the penalties set out in
RCW 70.155.100(3) and (4).

2. Enforcement and the Licensee wish to enter into a settlement agreement

concerning the above-referenced Complaint.

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT 1 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON
1125 Washington Street SE
AGREEMENT PO Box 40100
' Olympia, WA 98504-0100
SUPER C I, INC. (360) 664-9006
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1L AGREEMENT OF THE PARTIES

Enforcement and the Licensee agree to the following:

1. The parties enter into this agreement to avoid the time and expense of further
litigation.
2. The Licensee explicitly waives the right of further administrative review of all

matters related to the above-referenced case and AVN. Furthermore, the Licensee hereby
voluntarily withdraws its request for a hearing in this matter.

3. The Licensee admits to the violation set forth in the above-referenced
Complaint.  Specifically, on or about January 14, 2009, the above-named Licensee,
sold/supplied tobacco to a person under the age of eighteen (18).

4, The Licensee admits that Super C 1I, Inc. d/b/a Super C has discontinued its
business.

5. The parties agree that the above-referenced violation is the fourth violation of
its kind in a two-year period, and carries a standard penalty of a one thousand, five hundred
dollar ($1,500) monetary penalty and a one-year suspension of its tobacco license. However,
the parties agree that the suspension is no longer a viable option, as the Licensee has
discontinued its business, and the one thousand, five hundred dollar ($1,500) monetary penalty
should be waived. The parties therefore agree that there will be no assessment of any fees or
suspension associated with this violation.

6. The parties recognize that this settlement agreement is subject to approval by

the Washington State Liquor Control Board.

/11
/11
/11
STIPULATED SETTLEMENT 2 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON
1125 Washington Street SE
AGREEMENT PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
SUPER C1I, INC. (360) 664-5006
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7. This settlement agreement constitutes the final written expression of all the
terms of this agreement and is a complete and exclusive statement of these terms, and shall be

effective when signed by all parties and/or their legal representatives.

ROBERT M. MCKENNA

Attorney General
BRIANT. CONSIDINE, WSBA #39517 DATE

Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for LCB Enforcement

ﬁ < 4 07 Jo2 |10
s =

GURWIEJ SINGH DATE
Representative for Super C II, Inc.

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT 3 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON
1125 Washington Street SE
AGREEMENT PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
SUPER C 11, INC. (360) 664-9006
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Washington State
Liquor Control Board

September 24, 2010

Gurme;j Singh

Super C II, Inc

d/b/a Super C

1545 Manasco Circle
Fulsom, CA 98630

Brian Considine, AAG

GCE Division, Office of Attorney General
1125 Washington Street SE

PO Box 40100

Olympia, WA 98504-0100

RE: Final Order of the Board

Former Licensee: Super C II, Inc.

Trade Name: Super C

Location: 1809 N Ash Street, Spokane, WA 99205
LCB No. T-516

Administrative Violation Notice No. 14346/4Q9014
License No. (UBI): 6025501250010001

Dear Parties:
Enclosed please find a Declaration of Service by Mail and a copy of the Final Order of
the Board in the above referenced matter as well as a copy of the Stipulated Settlement

Agreement.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (360) 664—1602.

Sincerely,

Kevin McCarroll
Adjudicative Proceedings Coordinator

Enclosures (3)
cc:  Spokane Enforcement and Education Division, WSLCB
Amber Harris, Enforcement and Education Division, WSLCB

PO Box 43076, 3000 Pacific Ave. SE, Olympia WA 98504-3076, (360) 664-1602
www.lig.wa.gov
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WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF:

SUPER CII, INC
D/B/A SUPER C

1809 N ASH STREET
SPOKANE, WA 99205

LICENSEE

UBI NO. 6025501250010001
TVN: 14346/4Q9014D

LCB NO. T-516

DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY
MAIL

I certify that I caused a copy of the FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARD in the above-referenced

matter to be served on all parties or their counsel of record by US Mail Postage Prepaid via

Consolidated Mail Service for Licensees; by Campus Mail for the Office of Attorney General,

on the date below to:

GURME]J SINGH

SUPER C I, INC

d/b/a SUPER C

1545 MANASCO CIRCLE
FULSOM, CA 98630-7348

BRIAN CONSIDINE, ASSISTANT
ATTORNEY GENERAL, GCE DIVISION
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
1125 WASHINGTON STREET SE

PO BOX 40100

OLYMPIA, WA 98504-0100

DATED this Z"‘* Lday of SQ_;) ‘#e, MQM_V, 2010, at Olympia, Washington.

4L

Kevin McCarrolt, Adjudicative Proceedings Coordinator

DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY
MAIL

Washington State Liquor Control Board
3000 Pacific Avenue SE
PO Box 43076
Olympia, WA 98504-3076
(360) 664-1602




